functional currency of the Group. To mitigate the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk, non-rupee cash flows are monitored and derivative contracts are entered into in accordance with the Group’s

risk management policies. Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes  in foreign  exchange rates. Foreign currency risk arise  majorly on  account of

foreign currency borrowings. The Group manages its foreign currency risk by entering in to cross  currency swaps  and forward contract. When a derivative is entered in to for the  purpose of being as

hedge, the Group negotiates the terms of those derivatives to match with the terms of the hedge exposure.

Foreign currency risk exposure:

The Group exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in ₹, are as follows

Particulars Currency
As at

March 31, 2020

As at

March 31, 2019

Financial liabilities

External commercial borrowings (including interest accrued)

(Gain)/loss: Derivative contract

USD

20,454.71

(673.63)

4,259.40

(186.99)

Sensitivity

The sensitivity of profit and loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments.

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2020

For the year ended

March 31, 2019

USD sensitivity*

INR/USD- increase by 5% (1,022.74) (212.97)

INR/USD- decrease by 5% 1,022.74 212.97

* Holding all other variables constant

b) Interest rate risk

i) Liabilities

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in  interest rates will affect future cash  flows or the fair values of financial instruments. 'The Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow

risk exposures on long-term financing. As at March 31, 2020, the Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through debt securities, other  borrowings and subordinated liabilities at variable

interest rates.

Interest rate risk exposure

Below is the overall exposure of the Group to interest rate risk:

[…]

The profits earned by the Company are sensitive to the change in interest rates on debt securities. The following table shows the sensitivity of profit due to change in interest rates:

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2020

For the year ended

March 31, 2019

Interest sensitivity*

Interest rates – increase by 0.50% 863.16 696.84

Interest rates – decrease by 0.50% (863.16) (696.84)

* Holding all other variables constant

ii) Assets

The Group’s  fixed deposits  are carried at amortised cost and are fixed and variable  rate deposits. The Group is exposed to changes  in MIBOR interest rates  through fixed deposits at variable interest

rates.

Interest rate risk exposure

Below is the overall exposure of the Group to interest rate risk:

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2020

As at

March 31, 2019

Fixed deposits- variable rate

Fixed deposits- fixed rate

53,102.70

71,536.43

23,725.00

90,583.30
 1,24,639.13 1,14,308.30

Sensitivity

The profits earned by the Company are sensitive to the change in MIBOR interest rates on fixed deposits. The following table shows the sensitivity of profit due to change in MIBOR interest rates:

Particulars

For the year ended

March 31, 2020

For the year ended

March 31, 2019

Interest sensitivity*

Interest rates – increase by 1.00% 531.03 237.25

Interest rates – decrease by 1.00% (531.03) (237.25)

* Holding all other variables constant

154

c) Price risk

i) Exposure

The Group’s exposure price risk arises from investments held and classified in the balance sheet either as fair value  through other comprehensive income or at fair value through profit and loss. To

manage the price risk arising from investments, the Group diversifies its portfolio of assets.

ii) Sensitivity

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the index on the Group's equity and profit for the period:

Impact on profit after tax

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2020

For the year ended

March 31, 2019

Certificate of deposits and commercial paper

Net assets value – increase by 5% 1,228.66 1,321.44

Net assets value – decrease by 5% (1,228.66) (1,321.44)

43 Capital management

'The primary objectives of the Group’s capital management policy is to ensure that the Group complies with capital adequacy requirements required by the Reserve Bank of India and maintains

strong credit ratings and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and to maximise shareholder value.

The Group’s capital management objectives are

- to ensure the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern

- to comply with externally imposed capital requirement and maintain strong credit ratings

- to provide an adequate return to  shareholders

Management assesses the Group’s capital requirements in order to maintain an efficient overall financing structure while avoiding excessive leverage. This takes into account the sub-ordination levels of